dollars ($400).13
(2) If the person has had one (1) violation in the previous one (1)14
year, a civil penalty of up to eight hundred dollars ($800).15
(3) If the person has had two (2) violations in the previous one16
(1) year, a civil penalty of up to one thousand four hundred17
dollars ($1,400).18
(4) If the person has had three (3) or more violations in the19
previous one (1) year, a civil penalty of up to two thousand20
dollars ($2,000).21

A person may not be cited more than once every twenty-four (24)22
hours.23

(e) Notwithstanding IC 34-28-5-5(c), civil penalties collected24

[...]

(1) a license requirement; (2)40

license terms or conditions; or (3)41
a rule relating to growing or42

handling hemp. or (4) section 19 of1
this chapter. (b) The state seed2
commissioner may not impose a3
civil penalty under this section that4
exceeds two thousand five hundred5
dollars ($2,500).6

(c) The state seed commissioner may revoke or refuse to issue or7
renew a hemp license or an agricultural hemp seed production license8
for a violation of any rule of the state seed commissioner that pertains9
to agricultural operations or activities other than hemp growing or10